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	Date Inspected:
	18/09/2018
	

	Officer:
	HM
	

	DELEGATED ITEM FILE REPORT: 
	APPROVAL

	


	Development Description:
	Application for a single storey extension with a flat roof.

	Site Address/Location:
	25 Blackburn Road Ribchester PR3 3ZP

	


	CONSULTATIONS: 
	Parish/Town Council

	No objections have been received in respect of this development.

	

	CONSULTATIONS: 
	Highways/Water Authority/Other Bodies

	LCC Highways:
	

	No objections have been received in respect of this development.

	CONSULTATIONS: 
	Additional Representations.

	One letter of representation has been received with respect of the proposed extension, the comments are as follows:
· Loss of light through the rear kitchen window
· Excessive height (240mm)

	

	RELEVANT POLICIES:

	Ribble Valley Core Strategy

Policy DMG1 – General Considerations

Policy DME3 – Site and Species Protection and Conservation

Policy DME4 – Protecting Heritage Assets

Policy DMH5 – Residential and Curtilage Extensions

National Planning Policy Framework


	Relevant Planning History:

3/2016/0130- Proposed single storey extension to rear (resubmission of application 3/2015/0936). (Approved With Conditions)

3/2015/0936- Extension to rear and dormer window. (Refused)

	

	ASSESSMENT OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT:

	Site Description and Surrounding Area:

The application property is a mid-terraced dwelling located on the south side of Blackburn Road and is faced with stone, slate tiles and white UPVC window frames and doors. The property is located within the designated Conservation Area and is identified as a ‘Building of Townscape Merit’ in the Ribchester Conservation Area Appraisal, thus establishing that the building makes ‘a positive contribution to the character and appearance of the conservation area’.

	Proposed Development for Which Consent is Sought:
The proposal seeks the regularisation of a flat roof in substitute for the previously approved pitched roof on the single storey aspect of the previous consent (3/2016/0130), resulting in a roof height of approximately 2.5m.

	Impact Upon Residential Amenity:

The proposed single storey rear extension would be located on the shared boundary with no.26 Blackburn Road and would project approximately 2.5m beyond the rear wall of the neighbouring dwelling. This would result in some loss of light and outlook from the nearest ground floor window of no.26 however; this is a kitchen window which is considered a non-habitable room. The proposals would also result in the overshadowing of part of the neighbours garden through the morning. However, the proposed development would accord with the 45° rule and would not result in significant harm to warrant refusal of the application.
Within the neighbour representation received by the Local Planning Authority comments were made about the proposal not including the 0.24m step down due to the raising of the floor level within the extension, and the resultant excessive height of the proposed development. The proposed floor level has been raised as a preventative measure due to common flooding within the area, the application property itself being within Flood Zone 2. I note the neighbour’s objection also draws attention to the fact that land levels are lower in the adjoining garden. This would result in a 2.9m high wall from the neighbouring side; with this being taken into consideration the subsequent height is not considered to be excessive and will be marginally taller if not equal to the previously approved eaves height. The proposed flat roof is not considered to have any further impact than the previously approved pitched roof with regards to any loss of light.

	Impact Upon Visual Amenity/ External Appearance:

With regards to visual impact Section 72 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 imposes the general duty on LPAs for ‘special attention to be paid…..to the desirability of preserving or enhancing the character or appearance of a conservation area’. Policy DME4 of the Core Strategy states that ‘proposals within, or affecting views into and out of, or affecting the setting of a conservation area will be required to conserve and where appropriate enhance its character and appearance and those elements which contribute towards its significance. This should include considerations as to whether it conserves and enhances the special architectural and historic character of the area as set out in the relevant conservation area appraisal. Development which makes a positive contribution and conserves and enhances the character, appearance and significance of the area in terms of its location, scale, size, design and materials and existing buildings, structures, trees and open spaces will be supported’
The proposed flat roof will have an overall height of approximately 2.5m, approximately 0.05m taller than that previously approved. The proposed alterations to the rear windows are not considered to result in any significant impact on the visual amenity of the application property or the Conservation Area; as such the proposal it not considered to result in any significant negative impact on the application property and is considered to have a neutral impact on the Ribchester Conservation Area when compared to the fall back option of the pitched roof previously approved.

	Observations/ Consideration of Matters Raised/ Conclusion:

The proposed flat roof is not considered to significantly impact the residential or visual amenity of the surrounding area in a negative way. As such it is recommended accordingly. 

	RECOMMENDATION:
	That planning consent be granted.



